Schedule DAM-8 : 52-Week Price Range DCF Using Earnings per Share Growth Rates

Schedule DAM-9: 52-Week Price Range DCF Using Projected Earnings Growth Rates

Schedule DAM-10 : Current Price Range DCF Using Dividend per Share Growth Rates

Schedule DAM-11 : Current Price Range DCF Using Earnings per Share Growth Rates

Schedule DAM-12 : Current Price Range DCF Using Projected Earnings Growth Rates

Schedule DAM-13 : Summary of Discounted Cash Flow

Schedule DAM-14 : Historical Capital Asset Pricing Model

Schedule DAM-15 : Size Adjusted Capital Asset Pricing Model

Schedule DAM-16 : Comparison of Bond Yields

Schedule DAM-17 : Comparison of Dow Jones Indices

Schedule DAM-18 : Comparison of Average Annual P/E Ratios

Schedule DAM-19 : St. Joseph Light & Power Proposed Capital Structure and Cost of Capital

Schedule DAM-20 : After-Tax Times Interest Earned Ratios

Steam Operations of St . Joseph Light & Power

Pro Forma Cost of Capital

December 2002

Source : St . Joseph Light & Power Work Papers

Schedule DAM-1

Ratio

Long-Term Debt 52.50%
Common Equity 47.50%

Total 100.00%

Steam Operations of St . Joseph Light & Power

Comparable Companies

Comparison of Common Equity Ratios

Company 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003E
Five Year
Average

Central Vermont P.S . 48.5% 50.0% 48.4% 54.1% 55.5% 51 .3%

CLECO Corporation 41 .0% 39 .7% 42.4% 38.0% 40.5% 40.3%

Empire District 40.4% 42.4% 42.8% 44.5% 52.0% 44 .4%

Great Plains Energy 49.7% 42.8% 44.6% 44.7% 43 .0% 45.0%

Hawaiian Electric 41 .4% 39.9% 41 .6% 46 .5% 47.0% 43.3%

MGE Energy Inc. 55.5% 52 .2% 57.8% 54 .2% 55.0% 54.9%

Comparable Companies' Averages 46.1% 44.5% 46.3% 47.0% 48.8% 46.5%

Source : Value Line Investment Survey

Steam Operations of St . Joseph Light & Power

Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt

December 2002

Schedule DAM-3

Assigned Debt Total Outstanding Effective Rate Cost of Debt

Poll Cntrl Bonds 5 .85%, Due 2/1/13 5,600,000.00 5.85% 327,600.00
20 Yr MTN 7.13%, Due 11/29/13 1,000,000.00 7.13% 71,300.00
20 Yr MTN 7.16%, Due 11129113 9,000,000.00 7.16% 644,400.00
30 Yr MTN 7.17%, Due 12/1/23 7,000,000.00 7.17% 501,900.00
30 Yr MTN 7.33%, Due 11/30/23 3,000,000 .00 7.33% 219,900.00
10 Yr MTN 8.36%, Due 3/15/05 20,000,000.00 8.36% 1,672,000.00
Sr 7 .625%, Due 11/15/09 86,900,000.00 7.74% 6,727,798.00

Total 132,500,000.00 10,164,898.00

Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt 7.67%

Source : St . Joseph Light & Power Work Papers

Steam Operations of St . Joseph Light & Power

Comparable Electric Companies

Growth Rate Summary

Value Line Projections
1998 TO 2007 Estimate Five Year Historical Value Line S & P

EPS DPS Book Value EPS DPS Book Value EPS DPS EPS

Central Vermont P .S . 8.9% 1 .9% 1 .6% -3.0% 1 .0% 0 .5% 9.0% 3.0% N/A

CLECO Corporation 6.5% 1 .2% 6 .9% 6.0% 2.5% 5.0% 5.5% 1 .0% 8.0%

Empire District 3.2% 0.0% 2.4% -3.5% 0.0% 1 .5% 9.0% 0.0% 5.0%

Great Plains Energy 3.8% 0.1% 1 .3% 1 .5% 1 .0% -1 .0% 3.0% 0.0% 4.0%

Hawaiian Electric 1 .4% 0.1% 3.2% 2 .5% 0.5% 1 .5% 1 .5% 0.0% 3.0%